Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
GOOSE PUBLIC HOUSE

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 28 January 2013 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Pam Light
Linda Van den Hende

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye (01708 433079)
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

Hearing concerning application to vary a premises licence made by Stonegate Pub
Company Limited under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Goose 143
South Street, Romford, RM1 1PL.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing — Licensing Act 2003

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 32)

Application for a variation to a premises licence for the Goose 143 South Street,
Romford, RM1 1PL — Report attached

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



Agenda Iltem 4

»¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

28 January 2013

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye — 01708 433091
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4.

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hol
[...]
-Committee will normally be in the order of:
e the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from

Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

o the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee
[...]
any legal problems but will
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and
announce its decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3  Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However,
the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including
any person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years
from the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in
order to consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

Licensing Sub-Committee

Section1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Appendix 2 — Map of local area

Appendix 3 - Representations

Appendix 4 - Representations from Responsible
Authority

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Page 8



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

28 January 2013

Subject Heading: Variation of Premises Licence Application
for the Goose 143 South street, Romford,
RM1 1PL

Report Author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Stonegate
Pub Company Limited under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 5" December
2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are a large end of terrace public house with licensable activity taking
place on the ground floor with living accommodation above. The premises has a
large car park to the rear.

The premises are situated on the east side of South Street about 25 metres south
of Romford Train Station. The surrounding premises are shops and commercial
premises on the ground floor including a number of pubs, bars and restaurants
there are some residential properties nearby.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

The application to vary the premises licence does not effect the hours of licensable
activity.

The application is

1. To alter the opening hours on the Premises Licence so that breakfasts can
be served at the venue (licensable activity will not take place at the earlier time).
This activity is not licensable under the Licensing Act 2003 but if granted by the
Sub-Committee would tidy the licence and make matters clear for any future
enforcement.

2. To remove conditions and replace them with others these are listed on page
8 of the application.

Page 9



A copy of the premises licence is attached to my report to assist the Cub-
Committee.

The conditions that are requested to be varied were imposed on the premises
licence at a review hearing before the Havering Licensing Sub-Committee on g
June 2009. This review was brought by Trading Standards following a failed under
age test purchases made at the premises. The Sub-Committee decision was
appealed by the Goose, the matter did not go before the magistrates as an
agreement between the Goose and the Licensing Sub-Committee was reached
over the details of the wording and conditions. This was produced into the licence
you have with my report.

The premises have not had any Temporary Event Notices since the review hearing
which would allow them to operate without door staff and allow children into the
premises.

| have inspected the premises on many occasions since 2009 they have always
had door staff and no children were on the premises.

Seasonal variations & Non-standard timings
There are no seasonal variations or non-standard timings attached to this
application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 12" December
2012.

Summary
There was one valid representation against this application from interested parties.

There was one representation against this application from responsible authorities.

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations
The representation from the interested falls under the heading of the prevention of
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm.

Page 10



Responsible Authorities’ representations

Trading Standards have outlined their concerns and ask that if the Sub-Committee
grant the application that appropriate conditions are placed on the licence to
prevent any future under age supply of alcohol at the premises.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The Metropolitan Police

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Health Service

Licensing Authority

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Page 12



J 34|

London Borough of Havering
Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We Stonegate Pub Company Limited

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34
of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
001494

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Goose
143 South Street

Post town | Romford Post code RM1 1PL

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01708 761063

Non-domestic rateable value of
premises £178,000.00

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number 0207 399 4200

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if Porter Tun House

different from premises 500 Capability Green
address
Post Luton Postcode | LU13LS
Town
1

Page 13




Part 3 - Variation
Please tick yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? ™
If not do you want the variation to take effect from | D_lay ]Mcint? ]Yelar ]

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note

1

1. To allow the opening hours of the premises to commence at 08:00hrs on Monday to
Sunday, in order to serve breakfast. All licensable activities and timings for licensable
activities to remain as existing.

2. To amend conditions on the premises licence following pre-consultation

If your proposed variation 
[...]
ge | the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
, No change to existing permissions
Fri . No
08:00 Change
ot 08:00 'C\])ﬁange
sun 08:00 gﬁange

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

To amend conditions on the premises licence in Annex 3 as detailed below:

Remove the condition that states:-

The premises shall ensure that a SIA registered member of staff shall be at the
entrance to the premises from 12 noon until close on every day the premises is open
to the public.

And replace it with:-

The premises shall ensure that an SIA registered member of staff shall be at the
entrance to the premises from 7pm until close on every day the premises is open to
the public.

Remove the condition that states:-
Persons under the age of 18 shall be prohibited from entering the premises.

And replace it with:-
Persons under the age of 18 shall be prohibited from entering the premises after
7om.

Page 20




Please tick yes
® | have enclosed the premises licence ™

®* | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence o

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence,
or part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises
licence

N/A

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives
as a result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

We have considered the impact of the proposed variation and do not feel that there will be
any increased risk. No further steps will be necessary to promote the licensing objectives
and the existing measures will continue

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
See (a) above

c) Public safety
| See (a) above I

d) The prevention of public nuisance
| See (a) above ]

e) The protection of children from 
[...]
 them, Excassha
eS8 R ot e,
nerestac - Teleptone
Kennels

01708 640695
Julg

(7881 268 926

Wwhrgoa.co.uk

Toaovertise
Innis

section

G EE SO ZAOTK

QUTBOARD MOTOR
ED. Runner or ngn
Moreury, Yamel ¢k
{hoKe

consideredmay lake
boat if stil attach
85066

CHILDS WICKER AR
a 0w, 19, T8 0070;
kighonsea

JACKET s 14 sip!
S for apeteet g
st S0, Teh 0

§K3 SHOOKER Tht
Fokhg s, 3 et
bels + e, )
R

ELECTRIG FIRE fm
f b, ok fieh,
0% S toul,
alect, 259, T 11979
3FT SINGLE BED b
3 st g i ma
e, (Okno. Rl
66421 Revlonf

GHOOKER TBLE ¢

lie-sard ]
18, - D i
(0T f

http://edition.pagesuite-professional.co.uk//lauB:h.aspx?é) ass=true&eid=bfb2a48¢c-4... 21/12/2012
age ﬁP



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 2 - Map of local area

Page 24



¥

Map Reference: TQ5188SW

Goose

20 30 40 50m

10

Scale

Scale @ A4 1:1250
Date: 06/12/2012

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey
100024327

£ Ordnance
4 Survey*

OS]
SYRENET | Lioonsod Partnes

L & brcaiy Gt SAFETTRRR

v m
-
MATIONAL

nlpg:

s
yrham

London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD

Tel: 01708 434343

ing

LONDON BOROUGH

Haver

it

Page 25



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 3 - Representation

Page 26



GT Licensing Consultants,
31A Mildmay Road,
Romford,
Essex.
RM7 7DA
Tel 07810 826778
em: gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com
12/12112
The Licensing Team
London Borough of Havering.

Dear Sir/ Madam,
The Goose PH 143 South Street, Romford.

| wish to object to the application to vary the Premises Licence for The Goose 143 South
Street, Romford.

| am writing as a resident of Romford, a frequent user of the station, a frequent visitor to
Romford Town Centre and a persen who conducts business within the Town Centre.,

| object under all four of the Licensing Objectives and due to the fact that the premises is
located within the Romford Town Centre Special Policy Area.

Firstly | would state that having personally checked the display of the application on the
Councils website that it did not appear until Tuesday 11" December as confirmed by Clir
Thompson.

The premise is near Liquid and Envy, is close to the marshalled taxi rank and opposite
Romford Station. There are seven public houses, two nightciubs and a number of off
licences and late night takeaways including Wacky Bagels nearby and neither the venue or
its operation qualify as exceptional to justify the Sub Committee granting this application or
again setting aside the cumulative impact policy.

The Goose was and still is regarded as a largely young person’s venue especially at
weekends.

| have no objection to the earlier opening for breakfast as long as alcohol is not for sale.

The Goose was subject to a Review 2/3 years ago following a number of failed test
purchases in which alcohol was sold to underage volunteers. Given that it is generally
accepted that a failed test purchase is indicative of further undetected underage sales this is
a serious issue when a Town Centre public house is invoived.

The sale of aicohol to underage persons is a matter of sericus concern in England and we
frequently read the alarming figures involving teenagers with serious alcohol related
problems including dependency and illnesses including cirrhosis of the liver a usually fatal
illness. To have had a major pub operator involved in a Town Centre pub was appalling. it
was largely due to the ineptitude of the then Manager in failing to control his pub and the
Company for failing to monitor the situation, | suggest a case of profits before responsible
retailing and promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The seriousness with which the Government take the situation is reflected in the fact that the

penalty for persistent selling of alcohol to underage persons is now a £20000 fine (persistent
selling being defined as 2 offences within 3 months) and that the Section 182 Guidance

Page 27



under the Licensing Act says some matters are so serious that on a Review serious
consideration should be given to revocation even on a first occasion.

The Licensing Sub Committee found the case substantiated and imposed two conditions that
SIA licensed Door Supervisors should be on duty from 12 noon till close and that under 18's
should not be allowed in The Goose. These were sensible and proportionate measures
imposed on the Premises Licence to ensure the robust promotion of the Licensing
Objectives of Prevention of Harm to Children and Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

Stonegate Pub Co propose to ease these conditions no doubt to reduce their costs and
increase their profitability and the attraction of the pub. This attraction will no doubt include
young people and sure as night follows day a percentage will be underage and get served.
The vicious circle restarts.

Stonegate offer no measures to replace the successful presence of the current Door
Supervisors Team who have done a lot to maintain order and deter underage persons.

Given the past history of The Goose regarding imesponsible even incompetent management
and the recurrent underage sales | urge the Licensing Sub Committee to reject the removal
of these conditions and maintain the presence of the Door Supervisors and outright ban on
under 18’s in the venue

| urge the Licensing Sub Committee to reject the application in its entirety for the reasons
given. This is not a case | would be prepared to consider mediation for as it is totally
inappropriate application and in a Special Policy Area so | would ask the Panel to reject it.

Youfs faithfully,
l-!\y

Graham Hopkin; i

Page 28



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 4 - Representations from Responsible
Authority

Page 29



H averl | n q Housing & Public Protection

;;'};m\:'z LONDON BOROUGH Ltohndon Se I S 1
* 5" Floor, Mercury House

Mercury Gardens

Romford RM1 3SL

Telephone: 01708 433425

. Fax: 01708 432554
London Borough of Havering email: keith.bush@havering.gov.uk
Licensing Team Textphone: 01708 433175
Mercury House Date: 18" December 2012
Mercury Gardens
Romford
RM1 3SL
Your Ref:..
Dear Sir/Madam,

Licensing Act 2003
Goose, 143 South Street, Romford, RM1 1PL

In relation to the application to vary the above mentioned premise licence this Service
would make the following representations:

The Trading Standards Service bought the Goose before the licensing committee in 2009.
The premise was bought to review following 3 underage sales in May 2007, March 2008
and December 2008. The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at the time was a
Jonathan Davies and the premise licence holder was Mitchels and Butler Leisure and
Retail Ltd.

At the hearing the licensing committee imposed a number of conditions including one
requiring that an SIA registered member of staff be at the premises from 12 noon until
close on every day.

Since the condition was imposed test purchases have been carried out at the venue on
16" December 2010, 25™ February 2012 and most recently on 7™ December 2012.

On each of these occasions the volunteer was challenged by the member of door staff
and has been unable to even get to the bar to attempt to order a drink. Therefore the
condition that was imposed by the committee has been successful in preventing further
underage sales at the venue.

The trading standards service is therefore concerned that the removal of this condition
may directly affect the licensing objection of the protection of children from harm.

In order to address these concerns the applicant has given the following assurances:
That all staff will be fully retrained if the variation is successful,

That door staff will be present from 7 o’clock at night
That the company will conduct it own regular test purchasing if the condition is removed.

Dithlinr Dratantinn Inanrnaratinn Envirnnmantal Haalth R Tradina Qtandarde

Page 30



We appreciate that the original offending is quite historical and would request that the
licensing committee consider whether the assurances offered by the applicant give
sufficient confidence that the condition can now be removed from the licence.

The trading standards service is also concerned with the proposed second condition
amendment which states:

Persons under the age of 18 shall be prohibited from entering the premises after 7pm.

We are concerned with the wording of this condition and would suggest that if it is to be
agreed it should be better quantified. Firstly that under 18’s should only be permitted on
the premises when accompanied by a person over 18 and taking a meal.

Secondly we think that in its current format it would allow for persons under 18 to remain
in the premises potentially to closing time if they entered prior to 7pm. It would be more
satisfactory if the condition was to state that no persons under 18 are to remain in the
premises after 7pm.

| trust this representation is self explanatory. If however there are further queries regarding
this matter please telephone on 01708 433425.

Yours faijthfull
/)
y ¥ /

Mr K Bush
Specialist Trading Standards Officer (Operations)

Diihlin Dratartinn lnrnrnaratina Enviennamantal Haoalth 2 Tradina Qtandarde

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

28 January 2013 (10.30  - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Pam Light 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

Present at the hearing for the applicant were Ms Claire Eames, Mr Peter 
Southgate, Mr Alan Kelly and Mr Robert Keogh. 
 
Mr Keith Bush Specialist Trading Standards Officer was also present.  
 
Also present were Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 

 
 
1 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - GOOSE PH, 143 

SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1PL  
 
PREMISES 
Goose PH  
143 South Street  
Romford 
RM1 1PL 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Stonegate Pub Company Limited  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2013 

 

 

 

 Details of the application 
 
The application to vary the premises licence does not affect the hours of 
licensable activity. The application is: 
 
1. To alter the opening hours on the Premises Licence so that breakfasts 
can be served at the venue (licensable activity will not take place at the 
earlier time). 
This activity is not licensable under the Licensing Act 2003 but if granted by 
the Sub-Committee would tidy the licence and make matters clear for any 
future enforcement. 
 
2. To remove conditions and replace them with others these are listed on 
page 8 of the application. 
 
 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of the 
application to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 12 

December 2012. 
 
 Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm  

 Public Safety. 
 
There was a representation against this application from an interested party 
based on under the heading of the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
protection of children from harm. 
 

Responsible Authorities’ representations 
Trading Standards was concerned that should the Sub-Committee grant the 
application in its current form, the suggested wording of the alternative 
conditions was open to an interpretation that would be insufficient to prevent 
under age supply of alcohol at the premises. The Trading Standards 
Specialist informed the subcommittee that he was generally in agreement 
with the application, and that since different management took over the 
premises there have been no failed test purchases at the premises, that on 
each occasion of a test purchase, volunteers had been challenged.  
 
There was some concern that the conditions currently on the licence had 
contributed to the recent success on test purchases, and some of these 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2013 

 

 

 

were to be changed by way of this application.  The Sub-Committee was 
informed that Trading Standards Specialist was also happy to attend the 
premises’ proposed training session in order to assist. He was in agreement 
that door staff could be present at the premises from 19:00 hours (rather 
than 12:00) on the basis of assurances provided by the applicant as to 
training and the company operating its own independent test purchases. 
 
Regarding the condition prohibiting under 18s entering the premises after 
7pm, Trading Standards preferred a form of wording whereby under 18s 
could not be present after 7pm, and that they could only be there prior to 
7pm if accompanied by a person over 18 and taking a meal. 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 

Metropolitan Police: None 
 

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 

 
The Magistrates Court: None 

 
 
Interested parties’ representations 
 

This representation was based upon the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the protection of children from harm objectives and noted that the 
premises is located in the Romford Town Centre special policy area.  
 
Mr Graham Hopkins, the objector did not attend the hearing. His 
representation detailed that as a frequent user of Romford station, a 
frequent visitor to Romford Town centre and a person who conducts 
business within the town centre he was objecting as the Goose was still 
regarded as largely young person’s venue especially at weekends. 
 
Mr Hopkins was of the opinion that it is generally accepted that a failed test 
purchase is indicative of further undetected underage sales which is a 
serious issue at a public house in the Town Centre. 
 
He was of the view that Stonegate Pub Company proposal to ease the 
licensing conditions is to reduce their cost and increase profitability and the 
attraction of the pub, and that this attraction will no doubt include young 
people and as night follows day a percentage will be will be underage and 
get served alcohol. 
 
In Mr Hopkins’ view the application did not offer any measures to replace 
the successful presence of the current door supervisors who have done a 
lot to maintain order and deter underage persons. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2013 

 

 

 

 
Given the past history of the premises regarding irresponsible and 
incompetent management and the recurrent underage sales, Mr Hopkins’s 
representation to the subcommittee was to reject the removal of these 
conditions and the continued presence of door supervisor and outright ban 
of under 18s at the premises. 
 
 
           Applicant’s response. 
 
Reply for the Premises Licensee 
 
Clare Eames, Legal representative for Stonegate Pub Company Ltd who 
own Goose PH addressed the Sub Committee. She outlined the actions that 
the premises had taken at the venue since the failed test purchases and 
their meetings and correspondence with the responsible authorities. She set 
out: 
 

 That the company that runs the premises was now different from the 
business when a premises licence review was undertaken in 2009. 

 That at the initial stage, the company had approached the Police and 
Trading Standards informally before putting in the application for a 
variation.  

 That approximately two years ago, Stonegate Pub Company Ltd 
purchased the premises from Mitchell & Butler. 

 That premises sought to open its premises for breakfast, and this part 
of the application (opening at 8:00am) was not objected to. 

 That the idea was to make the premises a family friendly premise that 
was food- led during the day. The main reason for the application 
was the company’s desire to grow their food business. 

 That as part of the variation application, the premises was seeking to 
attract family meals to be taken on the premises, and therefore 
sought to allow under 18s into the venue before 19:00 hours. A door 
supervisor does not look particularly family friendly, hence the desire 
to remove the condition requiring his presence prior to 19:00 hours. 

 The business intend to retain door supervisors on the premise from 
19:00 hours 

 That the intention to operate as a family friendly was as a result of a 
genuine customer demand to bring children along. 

 That the premises will still operate the Challenge 25 Policy at the 
premises with the support of posters and badges and verbal 
communications to customers. The bar staff are required to make 
these checks (and do so) whether or not door staff are on duty.  

 The operators had spoken with Police Constable David Fern, who 
had no objection to the application, and Keith Bush, who was 
satisfied, but had sought further clarification.  

 That the premises will continue to have management and floor 
walkers around premises to ensure underage are not on the 
premises after 19:00 hours.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2013 

 

 

 

 That in order to improve on test purchases, the premises was 
working with Serve Legal to undertake independent test purchases at 
the premises. If there is a failure with Serve Legal, a disciplinary 
process is invoked, there is zero tolerance to underage sales. 

 The premise continues to operate the refusal on till system. Over two 
weekends in January 2013, the refusal register on till recorded over 
200 refusals on each day. 

 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Following the hearing held on 28 January 2013, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the application to vary a Premises Licence for Goose 
PH, 143 South Street, Romford, RM1 1PL was as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2013 

 

 

 

 

  
 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application as applied for 
following assurances provided by the applicant as to independent test 
purchasing, and agreement from all parties present to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. That all staff will be fully retrained following the variation application 
being successful 

2. That door staff will be present from 19:00 hours at night. 
3. That a person under the age of 18 years shall not be allowed on the 

premises unless accompanied by an adult, and taking a meal. 
4. That a person under the age of 18 years shall not be allowed to 

remain in the premises after 19:00 hours. 

  
 

Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the 

four licensing objectives. 
  
 
The prevention 
of crime and 
disorder  

 
 
 
 
 
The protection 
of children from 
harm 
 
 
 

 
The sub-committee noted that the representation from the interested 
party relied on the concerns of Trading Standards. At the hearing 
Trading Standards stated that their concern related mainly to the 
wording of suitable conditions on issues relating to under 18 years 
old at the premises. 
 
Ms Eames stated that the applicant was willing to adopt the wording 
suggested by Trading Standards as to the presence of under 18s, 
and had made assurances to address the concerns raised 
(retraining of staff, independent test purchasing, door staff from 
19:00), 
 
The subcommittee took note of the management arrangement at the 
Goose and the system in place to deter under 18 years old who are 
unaccompanied attending the premises. They also deliberated on 
suitable last order deadline for family with under 18 years wanting to 
attend the premises and keeping to the 19:00 hours deadline for 
underage being on the premises. 
 
The applicant assured the Sub-Committee that it would advise 
parties with under 18 members coming in to the premises close to 
19:00 (18:15 onwards) that they would be unable to take a meal, 
and that they will have to leave by 19:00. The applicant further 
accepted a condition on the licence requiring signage advising 
patrons of this fact (that last orders for food for those with under 18 
persons would be 18:15). 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2013 

 

 

 

5. That prominent clear notices shall be displayed on the premises 
stating that last orders for persons under the age of 18 years 
accompanied by an adult will be 18:15 hours.  

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


